

No. 20-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS A. WINTHROP
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*10th Floor
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100
douglas.winthrop@
arnoldporter.com*

JOHN A. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
KAITLIN KONKEL
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.freedman@
arnoldporter.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Executive Branch is usurping Congress's exclusive power over appropriations.	3
A. Congress must appropriate money before the Executive Branch can spend it.	3
B. No appropriation authorizes the Executive's spending here.	7
C. Congress's exclusive power over appropriations is critical to our constitutional structure.	10
II. Only the judiciary can meaningfully check Executive Branch violations of the appropriations power.	11
Conclusion	16
Appendix: List of amici curiae	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	4, 5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5, 7, 10, 14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	11
<i>Consumer’s Union of U.S., Inc. v. Kissinger</i> , 506 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	14
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10, 13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Hart’s Adm’r v. United States</i> , 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880)	5

III

Cases—Continued

<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7, 16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	9
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	11
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	11
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	11
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	4
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850)	4
<i>Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA</i> , 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	9

IV

Cases—Continued

United States v. MacCollom,
426 U.S. 317 (1976) 5, 8

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
495 U.S. 385 (1990) 14

White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 13

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and
Legislative Materials**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 3

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 3, 5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 3, 4

Antideficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 1341 *et seq.* 6

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019,
Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A, Tit. VIII,
132 Stat. 2999 7, 9, 12, 13, 15

H.J. Res. 31, § 280(a)(1), 116th Cong. (2019) 8

H.J. Res. 46, 116th Cong. (2019) 8

Other Authorities

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 58 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	6
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	6
Nick Miroff & Adrian Blanco, <i>Trump Ramps Up Border Wall Construction Ahead of 2020 Vote</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 6, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y2agkyfg	9
White House, <i>Remarks by President Trump on the Humanitarian Crisis on our Southern Border and the Shutdown</i> (Jan. 19, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y7gdj6s8	8
